

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

Proc Folder: 25438

Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO 1- HVAC CONTROL SYSTEM

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued | Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No

2014-10-01 2014-10-07 CRFQ 0613 VNF1500000001

2

Version

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Nitro Electric Company Inc.

4300 1st Avenue

Nitro, WV 25143

10/15/14 01:19:16PM West Virginia Purchasing Division

Dean Wingerd (304) 558-0468 dean.c.wingerd@wv.gov		
Signature X Land	FEIN# 208844160	<b>DATE</b> 10/15/14

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIR:	S	DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 FREEDOMS WAY	
CLARKSBURG US	WV26301	CLARKSBURG	WV 26301

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Niagra AX Jace or EQUAL	0.00000	JOB		\$68,900.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40100000				

### **Extended Description:**

Contractor must install, an open platform Niagra AX Jace or equal, to interface with the existing Metasys NAE to provide owner with an open protocol system that will require no proprietary software or tools to service in the future. Price must include on-site training on Niagra AX Jace at the completion of the project. Contractor will program existing unit level controllers into new Niagra AXJace or equal.

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFF.  1 FREEDOMS WAY		DIVISION OF VETERANS A 1 FREEDOMS WAY	AFFAIRS
CLARKSBURG	WV26301	CLARKSBURG	WV 26301

Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
perform heat loss, heat gain analysis.	0.00000	JOB		\$68,900.00
			T-y O/III 1334C	The state of the s

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40100000				

## **Extended Description:**

Contractor must perform a heat loss, heat gain analysis to determine CFM/Heating/Cooling/BTU/Fresh Air based on specific room requirement and make software adjustment of the true set-points and balance the entire system, and provide all documentation and Certification stamped by a certified P.E. of Air Balance performance.

DIVISION OF VETERANS AF		DIVISION OF VETERANS A 1 FREEDOMS WAY	· ·
CLARKSBURG	WV26301	CLARKSBURG	WV 26301

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Heating and cooling and air conditioning HVAC construction a	0.00000	JQB		\$68,900.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40100000				

**Extended Description:** 

Heating and cooling and air conditioning HVAC construction a

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: VNF1500000001

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Cne	ck tr	ie D	ox next to each adden	dum rece	ive	<b>d)</b>	
	[:	x ]	Addendum No. 1		[	]	Addendum No. 6
	[	x ]	Addendum No. 2		ĺ	]	Addendum No. 7
	Į	]	Addendum No. 3		I	]	Addendum No. 8
	]	]	Addendum No. 4		1	]	Addendum No. 9

<u>Addendum Numbers Received:</u>

Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

[ ] Addendum No. 10

Company

Authorized Signature

10/15/14

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

# Sign In sheet

# **HVAC System Air Balance & Control Replacement Contract**

# Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting September 25, 2014

0.4			1 5074
Name (Print)	Signature	Company Representing	Email Address
Richard Hemric	Richard Hameli	WUUNF	Richard. A. Hamric Owy 901
Rochard Pritt	Shil Pal	WUUNF	Richard T. Pritt. Bus. goe
Pen Nolte	Find Conset	WYVNE	Rickie, L. CArothers Quivan.
Wille Taylor	Make Z	Casto Technical Services	danolte@castotah.
Tray Shidey	Trong & Replan	Nitro - Gletis/Mechanical	wtaylor @ nitro machanical.com
Dave Brown	Im. Mu	Johnson Controls	Tshipley @ perfection croup.
Danna Smith	and A	711111	Long m. Sait Dwggov
			The state of the s



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I. I am an employee of Nitro Electric Company Inc.; and, (Company Name)  2. I do hereby attest that Nitro Electric Company Inc. (Company Name)  maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.  The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  By: Corporate Safety Director  Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPORT OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC JULIUM NOTARY PUBL	COUNTY OF _Putr	nam , <b>TO-WIT</b> :
1. I am an employee of		
(Company Name)  2. I do hereby attest that	I, <u>Cindi Lester</u>	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.  The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  By:  Corporate Safety Director  Company Name:  Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date:  10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October, 2014  OFFICIAL SEAL  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln	1. I am an emp	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.  The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  By:  Corporate Safety Director  Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  OFFICIAL SEAL  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STORY POWERT VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln	2. I do hereby a	ittest that Nitro Electric Company Inc.
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.  The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  By:  Corporate Safety Director  Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  OFFICIAL SEAL  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln  South Page 11 Lynn Ln  South Page 12 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -		(Company Name)
Title: Corporate Safety Director  Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln  South South Company Name: Notary Public Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln  South Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  OFFICIAL SEAL  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln  South Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14	policy is in co	mpliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.  Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln		By: (endi Sester
Date: 10/15/14  Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  Topped State of West Virginia Notary Public Jennifer L Kelly  11 Lynn Ln  Scott Described and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  The Commission expires the state of the Commission expires the		Title: Corporate Safety Director
aken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014  Stommission expires white the story of the story	7	Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc.
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln Scott Description		Date: 10/15/14
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln Scott Description	aken, subscribed ar	nd sworn to before me this 15th day of October , 2014
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln Scott Description	iqxo moiasimmoo q	95 May 5 2024
	STATE C NOT Jer	OF WEST VIRGINIA FARY PUBLIC Innifer L Kelly II Lynn Ln  ALMMILL  ALMMILL
My Commission Expires May 5, 2024 (Notary Public)  HIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY	My Commiss	1011 Expires May 5, 2024

# **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the t	indersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro,	WV	, as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
of	Bala Cynwyd		corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
P	A with its principal of	fice in the City ofBala	Cynwyd, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West \	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		A.C Co Co All Market Name	
		i can	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		1 2	-
TVAC	Control System Division of	n veterans Analis, Clarks	burg, WV 20301
	NOW THEREFORE,		
herelo ar	nd shall furnish any other bor	pted and the Principal shall ends and insurance required b	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached y the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
orce and	d effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this oblig	stood and agreed that the lia	bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impa			agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN MITNESS MHEREOF D	rincinal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	to and a topy Manager of the same of the s		e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
15th		2014	s presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	_ day ofOctober		
nata ata ah	Comments Cool		Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
Principal	Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			1. X. 1 1 6
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			TRESIDENT /CEO
			(Title)
Surety C	orporate Seal		Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			By: KIMPILIX SRUNGO
			Kimberly/S. Burdette, Licensed/W/ Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			THOMES IN ACT

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles and Kimberly S. Burdette of USI Insurance Services, LLC.

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS  $7^{TH}$  DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



(Seal)

Rowneloff

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 7th day of February 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

DANIELLE PORATH, Notary Public
Lower Merion Two, Montpomery County
My Commission Expires March 22, 2019

Notary Public:

Denle II

(Notary Seal)

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

March 22, 2016

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 15th day of October , 20 14



Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code \$5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty; fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment; defaulted workers compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurence Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc. Authorized Signature: Date: 10/15/14 State of West Virginia County of Putnam to-will Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 15 day of October 2014. My Commission expires: May 5 2024.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
Jennifer L Kelly
11 Lynn Ln
Scott Depot, WV 25560
MV Commission Expires May 5, 2024

4

Furchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)